01-22-2003 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 102343769 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Client No. 1135-15 Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Replication Medical, Inc. S.K.Y. Polymers, Inc. 1.16.03 Internal Address: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No 3. Nature of conveyance: Merger ✓ Assignment Street Address: 100 Jersey Avenue, Unit D Security Agreement Change of Name Other\_\_\_\_ City: New Brunswick State: NJ Zip: 08901 Execution Date: 01/09/2003 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:\_\_\_\_\_ B. Patent No.(s) 5,624,727 A. Patent Application No.(s) Yes ✓ No Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$\_\_\_\_\_\$ Name: Jeffrey S. Steen ✓ Enclosed Internal Address:\_\_\_\_ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Carter, DeLuca, Farrell & Schmidt, LLP 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 445 Broad Hollow Road 05-2140 Suite 225 City: Melville State: NY Zip: 11747 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Total number of pages including cover speet attachments, and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Signature

9. Signature.

00000025 5624727

Jeffrey S. Steen

40.00 OP

Name of Person Signing

DBYRNE

01/22/2003

01 FC:802:

January 10, 2003

Date

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, S.K.Y. Polymers, Inc., a Delaware Corporation with a mailing address at 404 Deer Creek Drive, Plainsboro, N.J. 08536, is the sole owner of U.S. Patent No. 5,624,727 entitled Structural Devices With Changing Mechanical Properties Responsive to External Forces, issued April 29, 1997;

WHEREAS, Replication Medical, Inc., ("RMI") a Delaware Corporation, with a place of business located at 100 Jersey Avenue, Unit D, New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in said U.S. Patent No. 5,624,727;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, S.K.Y. Polymers, Inc., by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto RMI the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Patent No. 5,624,727; the same to be held and enjoyed by RMI for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patent No. 5,624,727 is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by S.K.Y. Polymers, Inc. had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this 9th day of January, 2003.

S.K.Y. Polymers, Inc.

by: Vladimir A. Stoy

President

State of New York

County of Suffolk

SS:

Before me personally appeared said Vladimir A. Stoy, on behalf of S.K.Y. Polymers, Inc., who says that he is President of S.K.Y. Polymers, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, and acknowledge the foregoing instrument to be signed and sealed on behalf of said corporation, by authority of its Board of Directors and that the Assignment herein is a free act and deed this 9<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2003.

DAVID M. CARTER

Attorney and Counselor at Law
State of New York No. 02CA4831268
Qualified in Suffolk County
Configure Filed in Nassau County

Certificate Filed in Nassau County Commission Expires Feb. 28 2006

**RECORDED: 01/16/2003** 

Attorney and Counselor at Law State of New York No. 02CA4831268

Qualified in SPANENTY

CREETS OF 3663 FRANCE: 0996